Fifty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 7, 2003

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4030 (Senator Trenbeath)

- A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study the requirements for the registration and licensing of snowmobile and all-terrain vehicle dealers.
- **WHEREAS**, it is the responsibility of the Legislative Assembly to review existing laws to ensure that they address the problems they are intended to rectify; and
- WHEREAS, current North Dakota law does not establish specific requirements for the registration and licensing of snowmobile and all-terrain vehicle dealers; and
- **WHEREAS**, specific requirements for the registration and licensing of other vehicle dealers are provided in North Dakota law; and
- **WHEREAS**, North Dakota citizens and the Department of Transportation have previously experienced problems with snowmobile and all-terrain vehicle dealers who failed to deliver certificates of title or remit fees collected on behalf of customers; and
- **WHEREAS**, the value of snowmobiles and all-terrain vehicles has increased significantly during the past few years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING THEREIN:

That the Legislative Council study the requirements for the registration and licensing of snowmobile and all-terrain vehicle dealers and the desirability of adopting laws that provide specific requirements and criteria for qualification as a snowmobile or all-terrain vehicle dealer; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Legislative Council report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly.

S. C. R. No. 4030 - Page 2

President of the Senate	Speaker of the House
Secretary of the Senate	Chief Clerk of the House
Filed in this office this day of at o'clock M.	, 2003,
	Secretary of State